assumed to be an indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transactions been completed as of the dates indicated or that
may be achieved in the future. The completion of the valuation, the allocation of the purchase price, the impact of ongoing integration activities,
the timing of completion of the transactions and other changes in HCR ManorCare PropCo and HCP Ventures II tangible and intangible assets
and liabilities could cause material differences in the information presented. Furthermore, following consummation of the HCR ManorCare
Facilities Acquisition, HCP expects to apply its own methodologies and judgments in accounting for the assets and liabilities acquired in the
transaction, which may differ from those reflected in HCR ManorCare PropCo's historical financial statements and the pro forma financial
statements.

S-21

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 424B5

28

Table of Contents

HCP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2010

HCP
Historical

HCR
ManorCare
PropCo
Historical

(A)

HCR
ManorCare
PropCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(B)

HCP
Ventures II
Historical

(A)

HCP
Ventures II
Pro Forma
Adjustments

(P)
HCP

Pro Forma
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Real estate:
Buildings,
improvements
and
development $ 8,353,922 $ � $ � $ 936,074 $ (252,287)(P) $ 9,037,709
Land 1,573,984 � � 108,907 (28,727)(P) 1,654,164
Accumulated
depreciation
and
amortization (1,251,142) � � (109,830) 109,830(P) (1,251,142)

Net real
estate 8,676,764 � � 935,151 (171,184) 9,440,731

Net investment
in direct
financing
leases 609,661 3,133,172 2,864,926(C) � � 6,607,759
Loans
receivable, net 2,002,866 � (1,592,822)(D) � � 410,044
Investments in
and advances to
unconsolidated
joint ventures 195,847 � � � (64,985)(Q) 130,862
Accounts
receivable, net 34,504 � � � � 34,504
Cash, cash
equivalents and
restricted cash 1,073,020 7,446 (863,252)(E) 5,738 (136,748)(O) 86,204
Intangible
assets, net 316,375 � 13,500(F) 35,458 42,835(R) 408,168
Other assets,
net 422,886 31,677 (18,614)(G) 6,999 (6,499)(S) 436,449

Total assets $ 13,331,923 $ 3,172,295 $ 403,738 $ 983,346 $ (336,581) $ 17,554,721

LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY
Bank line of
credit $ � $ � $ 179,518(E) $ � $ � $ 179,518
Senior
unsecured
notes 3,318,379 � 2,400,000(E) � � 5,718,379
Mortgage and
other secured
debt 1,235,779 � � 649,450 (13,981)(T) 1,871,248
Long-term debt � 4,595,942 (4,595,942)(E) � � �
Other debt 92,187 � � � � 92,187

148,072 � � 962 (962)(U) 148,072

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 424B5

29

Intangible
liabilities, net
Accounts
payable and
accrued
expenses and
deferred
revenues 391,459 1,081,819 (951,843)(H) 3,160 (12)(Q) 524,583

Total
liabilities 5,185,876 5,677,761 (2,968,267) 653,572 (14,955) 8,533,987

Equity:
Preferred stock 285,173 � � � � 285,173
Common stock 370,925 � 24,000(I) � � 394,925
Additional
paid-in capital 8,089,982 � 850,228(I) � � 8,940,210
Cumulative
dividends in
excess of
earnings (775,476) � 22,258(D) � 8,298(Q) (775,017)

� � (29,947)(B) � (150)(O) �
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss (13,237) � � � � (13,237)
Total members'
equity (deficit) � (2,505,466) 2,505,466(B) 329,774 (329,774)(O) �

Total
stockholders'
equity 7,957,367 (2,505,466) 3,372,005 329,774 (321,626) 8,832,054

Total
noncontrolling
interests 188,680 � � � � 188,680
Total
equity 8,146,047 (2,505,466) 3,372,005 329,774 (321,626) 9,020,734

Total
liabilities and
equity $ 13,331,923 $ 3,172,295 $ 403,738 $ 983,346 $ (336,581) $ 17,554,721

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-22

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 424B5

30

Table of Contents

HCP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

HCP
Historical

HCR
ManorCare
PropCo
Historical

(A)

HCR
ManorCare
PropCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(B)

HCP
Ventures II
Historical

(A)

HCP
Ventures II
Pro Forma
Adjustments

(O)
HCP

Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues and other
income:
Rental and related
revenues $ 951,855 $ � $ � $ 73,193 $ (6,442)(W) $ 1,018,606
Tenant recoveries 89,012 � � � � 89,012
Income from direct
financing leases 49,438 442,970 178,347(J) � � 670,755
Interest income 160,163 � (112,605)(K) � � 47,558
Investment
management fee
income 4,666 � � � (2,300)(X) 2,366

Total revenues 1,255,134 442,970 65,742 73,193 (8,742) 1,828,297

Costs and expenses:
Depreciation and
amortization 311,952 � � 27,575 4,506(Y) 344,033
Interest expense 288,650 155,686 (40,306)(L) 38,234 1,762(Z) 444,026
Operating 210,276 1,700 (1,547)(M) 15 � 210,444
General and
administrative 83,048 � � 3,908 (3,538)(X) 83,418
Impairments
(recoveries) (11,900) � � 54,500 (54,500)(AA) (11,900)

Total costs and
expenses 882,026 157,386 (41,853) 124,232 (51,770) 1,070,021

Other income, net 15,819 (25,641) 25,641 1 � 15,820

Income before
income taxes and
equity income from
and impairments of
investments in
unconsolidated joint
ventures 388,927 259,943 133,236 (51,038) 43,028 774,096
Income taxes (412) (98,283) 98,283(N) � � (412)
Equity income from
unconsolidated joint
ventures 4,770 � � � (2,839)(BB) 1,931
Impairments of
investments in
unconsolidated joint
ventures (71,693) � � � 71,693(BB) �

Income from
continuing operations 321,592 161,660 231,519 (51,038) 111,882 775,615
Noncontrolling
interests' share of

(13,686) � � � � (13,686)

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 424B5

31

earnings

Income from
continuing operations
attributable to HCP,
Inc. 307,906 161,660 231,519 (51,038) 111,882 761,929

Preferred stock
dividends (21,130) � � � � (21,130)
Participating
securities' share in
earnings (2,081) � � � � (2,081)

Income from
continuing operations
applicable to
common shares $ 284,695 $ 161,660 $ 231,519 $ (51,038) $ 111,882 $ 738,718

Income from
continuing operations
per common
share�basic(CC) $ 0.93 $ 1.97

Income from
continuing operations
per common
share�diluted(CC) $ 0.93 $ 1.97

Weighted average
shares used to
calculate income
from continuing
operations per
common share:
Basic(CC) 305,574 64,045(DD) 4,455(DD) 374,074

Diluted(CC) 306,900 64,045(DD) 4,455(DD) 375,400

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-23

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 424B5

32

Table of Contents

HCP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the respective historical financial
statements and the notes thereto of HCP and HCR ManorCare PropCo as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010 that are incorporated
herein by reference.

(A)
The historical financial statements of HCR ManorCare PropCo and HCP Ventures II as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010